communication with the Masterflex Group’s key target audiences and is responsible for global
M&A activities. Masterflex SE’s economic development is primarily shaped by its production and
sales success and its operating subsidiaries. In addition to Masterflex SE’s revenue, the income
from investments resulting from profit transfers and profit distributions by the subsidiaries is of
key importance for Masterflex SE’s economic situation. Accordingly, the statements in Section
C. Opportunity and Risk Report and the non-financial report published on the homepage of the
Masterflex Group also essentially apply to Masterflex SE.

The annual financial statements of Masterflex SE are prepared in accordance with the provisions
of the German Commercial Code (HGB) and the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). The
Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS). This results in differences in accounting and valuation methods.

Revenue and earnings of Masterflex SE

Income statement of Masterflex SE according to HGB (short form)

2020 2019 Change
in EUR

thousands in %
in EUR

thousands in %
in EUR

thousands in %

Revenue 16,819 102.4 19,405 98.7 -2,586 -13.3

Change in inventories -490 -3.0 43 0.2 -533 -1,239.5

Other own work capitalized 98 0.6 208 1.1 -110 -52.9

Total output 16,427  100.0 19,656 100.0 -3,229 -16.4

Other operating income 159 1.0 228 1.2 -69 -30.3

Operating performance 16,586 101.00 19,884 101.2 -3,298 -16.6

Cost of materials -5,965 -36.3 -7,013 -35.7 1,048 -14.9

Personnel expenses -8,528 -51.9 -10,152 -51.6 1,624 -16.0

Depreciation and amortization -1,079 -6.6 -986 -5.0 -93 9.4

Other operating expenses -4,081 -24.8 -4,325 -22.0 244 -5.6

Other taxes -66 -0.4 -57 -0.3 -9 15.8

Operating expenses -19,719 -120.0 -22,533 -114.6 2,814 -12.5

Operating result (EBIT) -3,133 -19.0 -2,649 -13.4 -484 18.3

Financial result 3,975 3,763 212

Non-operating effects -256 -3,561 3,305

Non-operating result 31 55 -24

Earnings before income taxes 617 -2,392 3,009

Income taxes -286 -219 -67

Annual result 331 -2,611 2,942

To our shareholders	 Combined management report	 Consolidated financial statements	 Other information56

Annual Report 2020

The results of operations of Masterflex SE are primarily determined by the business with high-
tech hoses and connection systems at the Gelsenkirchen site as well as the distribution and
profit transfer of the operating subsidiaries that conduct this business at the other domestic and
international sites.

Masterflex SE’s revenue was at EUR 16,819 thousand, 13.3% below the previous year’s figure
of EUR 19,405 thousand. This means that the sales forecast, which assumed a sales decline of